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www.securitisation-services.com

This Investors Report is prepared by Securitisation Services in accordance with the criteria described in the Transaction Documents. Certain

information included in this report is provided by the Parties. Please be advised that Securitisation Services will have no liability for the completeness

or accuracy of such information.
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Claris RMBS 2016 S.r.l.

Principal Parties

Issuer Claris RMBS 2016 S.r.l.

Originators Veneto Banca S.p.A. / Banca Apulia S.p.A.

Servicer Intesa Sanpaolo S.p.A.

Sub-servicer Banca Apulia S.p.A.

Representative of the Noteholders Securitisation Services S.p.A.

Calculation Agent / Corporate Servicer Securitisation Services S.p.A.

Principal Paying Agent / Cash Manager BNP Paribas Securities Services, Milan Branch

Transaction Bank / Agent Bank BNP Paribas Securities Services, Milan Branch

Operating Bank Intesa Sanpaolo S.p.A.

Back-up Servicer Securitisation Services S.p.A.

Hedging Counterparty J.P. Morgan Securities PLC

Hedging Guarantor J.P. Morgan Chase Bank N.A.

Arranger J.P. Morgan Securities PLC

Listing Agent BNP Paribas Securities Services - Luxembourg Branch

EMIR Reporting Agent J.P. Morgan Securities PLC

Legal Advisers Orrick, Herrington & Sutcliffe

Main definitions

Payment Date

Interest Period

Business Day

Defaulted Receivables

Cumulative Default Ratio Means, with reference to each Quarterly Collection Period, the ratio (expressed in percentage) between (i) the Outstanding

Principal Amount, as of the day on which they have become Defaulted Receivables, of the Receivables arising under those

Mortgage Loans that have become Defaulted Receivables during the period from the Effective Date to the last day of such

Quarterly Collection Period; and (ii) the Outstanding Principal Amount, as of the Effective Date, of all the Receivables comprised

in the Portfolios. 

Class B Notes Interest 

Subordination Event

Means the event which occurs when the Cumulative Default Ratio, as of a Collection Date, is equal to or higher than 12%,

provided that in any case starting from the Payment Date on which the Class A Notes are redeemed in full (included) the Class B

Notes Interest Subordination Event shall be deemed as not having occurred.

Means a day (other than Saturday or Sunday) which is not a public holiday or a bank holiday in Milan, London and Dublin and, if on

that day a payment in or a purchase of Euro is to be made, which is also a TARGET day.

   1. Transaction overview 

Means any Receivable which is classified as “in sofferenza” by the Servicer pursuant to the Collection Policies and in compliance

with the applicable provisions of the Bank of Italy Supervisory Regulations, or any Receivable which has at least, as the case may

be: (i) 10 258 (ten) Unpaid Instalments (in case of monthly Instalments); (ii) 6 (six) Unpaid Instalments (in case of Instalments to

be paid every two months); (iii) 5 (five) Unpaid Instalments (in case of quarterly Instalments); (iv) 3 (three) Unpaid Instalments (in

case of semi-annual Instalments); or (v) 1 (one) Unpaid Instalment (in case of annual Instalments).

Means each period commencing on (and including) a Payment Date and ending on (but excluding) the immediately following

Payment Date, provided that the first Interest Period will commence on the Issue Date (included) and will end on the Payment

Date falling in April 2017 (excluded).

means (i) prior to the delivery of a Trigger Notice, 27 January, 27 April, 27 July and 27 October of each year or, if such day is not

a Business Day, the immediately following Business Day provided that the first Payment Date will be on 27 April 2017, or (ii)

following the delivery of a Trigger Notice, any Business Day specified as such in the Trigger Notice.
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Claris RMBS 2016 S.r.l.

The Notes

Issue Date: 28 November 2016

Class A Notes Class B Notes Class J1 Notes Class J2 Notes

929.200.000,00                  116.100.000,00                  114.250.000,00                  29.864.000,00                    

EUR EUR EUR EUR

28 November 2016 28 November 2016 28 November 2016 28 November 2016

October 2068 October 2068 October 2068 October 2068

Ireland Ireland Not listed Not listed

IT0005221087 IT0005221095 IT0005221103 IT0005221129

152733194 152734018 152752792 152753608

100.000 100.000 100.000 100.000

Pass-through Pass-through Pass-through Pass-through

Euribor 3M Euribor 3M Euribor 3M Euribor 3M

0,500% 1,500% 3,000% 3,000%

Quarterly Quarterly Quarterly Quarterly

The Originators confirms that, as at the date of this report, it continues to hold the net economic interest in the securitisation as disclosed in the Prospectus, in 

accordance with option (d) of Article 405 of CRR, Part II, Chapter 6, Section IV of the Bank of Italy's Circular No. 285 dated 17 December 2013 (as amended 

and supplemented from time to time) and article 51 of the AIFMR.

Denomination

Type of amortisation

Indexation

Spread

Payment frequency

Listing

ISIN code

Common code

   2. Notes and Assets descritpion

Classes

Principal Amount Outstanding on Issue 

Currency

Issue Date

Final Maturity Date
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Claris RMBS 2016 S.r.l.

Outstanding Principal Unpaid Interest Rate of Interest Days Accrued Interest Principal Interest Outstanding Principal Unpaid Interest Pool factor

28/11/2016 26/04/2017 27/04/2017 929.200.000,00          -                   0,247% 150 956.301,67       73.947.678,03     956.301,67       855.252.321,97          -                   0,92041791  

27/04/2017 26/07/2017 27/07/2017 855.252.321,97          -                   0,171% 91 369.682,82       39.987.127,76     369.682,82       815.265.194,22          -                   0,87738398  

27/07/2017 26/10/2017 27/10/2017 815.265.194,22          -                   0,171% 92 356.270,89       34.094.986,93     356.270,89       781.170.207,29          -                   0,84069114  

27/10/2017 28/01/2018 29/01/2018 781.170.207,29          -                   0,169% 94 344.713,05       31.637.884,78     344.713,05       749.532.322,50          -                   0,80664262  

29/01/2018 26/04/2018 27/04/2018 749.532.322,50          -                   0,173% 88 316.968,89       29.806.217,87     316.968,89       719.726.104,64          -                   0,77456533  

27/04/2018 26/07/2018 27/07/2018 719.726.104,64          -                   0,172% 91 312.920,92       34.176.635,73     312.920,92       685.549.468,90          -                   0,73778462  

27/07/2018 29/10/2018 30/10/2018 685.549.468,90          -                   0,179% 95 323.826,91       34.090.610,40     323.826,91       651.458.858,51          -                   0,70109649  

30/10/2018 27/01/2019 28/01/2019 651.458.858,51          -                   0,183% 90 298.042,43       44.156.345,94     298.042,43       607.302.512,56          -                   0,65357567  

28/01/2019 28/04/2019 29/04/2019 607.302.512,56          -                   0,194% 91 297.814,40       24.904.455,57     297.814,40       582.398.057,00          -                   0,62677363  

29/04/2019 28/07/2019 29/07/2019 582.398.057,00          -                   0,188% 91 276.768,50       28.766.229,35     276.768,50       553.631.827,64          -                   0,59581557  

29/07/2019 28/10/2019 29/10/2019 553.631.827,64          -                   0,122% 92 172.610,10       31.547.603,71     172.610,10       522.084.223,93          -                   0,56186421  

29/10/2019 26/01/2020 27/01/2020 522.084.223,93          -                   0,096% 90 125.300,21       30.458.869,36     125.300,21       491.625.354,57          -                   0,52908454  

27/01/2020 26/04/2020 27/04/2020 491.625.354,57          -                   0,114% 91 141.670,04       491.625.354,56   141.670,04       -                              -                   -                

   2.1 Class A Notes

Before payments Payments After payments

Interest Period

Accrued
Payment 

Date
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Claris RMBS 2016 S.r.l.

Outstanding 

Principal
Unpaid Interest Rate of Interest Days Accrued Interest Principal Interest

Outstanding 

Principal
Unpaid Interest Pool factor

28/11/2016 26/04/2017 27/04/2017 116.100.000,00   -                   1,247% 150 603.236,25      -                      603.236,25      116.100.000,00   -                   1,00000000  

27/04/2017 26/07/2017 27/07/2017 116.100.000,00   -                   1,171% 91 343.659,23      -                      343.659,23      116.100.000,00   -                   1,00000000  

27/07/2017 26/10/2017 27/10/2017 116.100.000,00   -                   1,171% 92 347.435,70      -                      347.435,70      116.100.000,00   -                   1,00000000  

27/10/2017 28/01/2018 29/01/2018 116.100.000,00   -                   1,169% 94 354.382,35      -                      354.382,35      116.100.000,00   -                   1,00000000  

29/01/2018 26/04/2018 27/04/2018 116.100.000,00   -                   1,173% 88 332.897,40      -                      332.897,40      116.100.000,00   -                   1,00000000  

27/04/2018 26/07/2018 27/07/2018 116.100.000,00   -                   1,172% 91 343.952,70      -                      343.952,70      116.100.000,00   -                   1,00000000  

27/07/2018 29/10/2018 30/10/2018 116.100.000,00   -                   1,179% 95 361.216,13      -                      361.216,13      116.100.000,00   -                   1,00000000  

30/10/2018 27/01/2019 28/01/2019 116.100.000,00   -                   1,183% 90 343.365,75      -                      343.365,75      116.100.000,00   -                   1,00000000  

28/01/2019 28/04/2019 29/04/2019 116.100.000,00   -                   1,194% 91 350.409,15      -                      350.409,15      116.100.000,00   -                   1,00000000  

29/04/2019 28/07/2019 29/07/2019 116.100.000,00   -                   1,188% 91 348.648,30      -                      348.648,30      116.100.000,00   -                   1,00000000  

29/07/2019 28/10/2019 29/10/2019 116.100.000,00   -                   1,122% 92 332.897,40      -                      332.897,40      116.100.000,00   -                   1,00000000  

29/10/2019 26/01/2020 27/01/2020 116.100.000,00   -                   1,096% 90 318.114,00      -                      318.114,00      116.100.000,00   -                   1,00000000  

27/01/2020 26/04/2020 27/04/2020 116.100.000,00   -                   1,114% 91 326.931,15      116.100.000,00  326.931,15      -                       -                   -                

   2.2 Class B Notes

Interest Period
Payment 

Date

Before payments Accrued Payments After payments
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Claris RMBS 2016 S.r.l.

Outstanding 

Principal
Unpaid Interest Rate of Interest Days Accrued Interest Principal Interest

Outstanding 

Principal
Unpaid Interest Pool factor

28/11/2016 26/04/2017 27/04/2017 114.250.000,00   -                   2,747% 150 1.307.686,46   -                      -                    114.250.000,00   1.307.686,46   1,00000000  

27/04/2017 26/07/2017 27/07/2017 114.250.000,00   1.307.686,46   2,671% 91 771.381,09      -                      -                    114.250.000,00   2.079.067,55   1,00000000  

27/07/2017 26/10/2017 27/10/2017 114.250.000,00   2.079.067,55   2,671% 92 779.857,81      -                      -                    114.250.000,00   2.858.925,36   1,00000000  

27/10/2017 28/01/2018 29/01/2018 114.250.000,00   2.858.925,36   2,669% 94 796.214,60      -                      -                    114.250.000,00   3.655.139,96   1,00000000  

29/01/2018 26/04/2018 27/04/2018 114.250.000,00   3.655.139,96   2,673% 88 746.509,50      -                      -                    114.250.000,00   4.401.649,46   1,00000000  

27/04/2018 26/07/2018 27/07/2018 114.250.000,00   4.401.649,46   2,672% 91 771.669,89      -                      -                    114.250.000,00   5.173.319,35   1,00000000  

27/07/2018 29/10/2018 30/10/2018 114.250.000,00   5.173.319,35   2,679% 95 807.699,90      -                      -                    114.250.000,00   5.981.019,25   1,00000000  

30/10/2018 27/01/2019 28/01/2019 114.250.000,00   5.981.019,25   2,683% 90 766.331,88      -                      -                    114.250.000,00   6.747.351,13   1,00000000  

28/01/2019 28/04/2019 29/04/2019 114.250.000,00   6.747.351,13   2,694% 91 778.023,46      -                      -                    114.250.000,00   7.525.374,59   1,00000000  

29/04/2019 28/07/2019 29/07/2019 114.250.000,00   7.525.374,59   2,688% 91 776.290,67      -                      -                    114.250.000,00   8.301.665,26   1,00000000  

29/07/2019 28/10/2019 29/10/2019 114.250.000,00   8.301.665,26   2,622% 92 765.551,17      -                      -                    114.250.000,00   9.067.216,43   1,00000000  

29/10/2019 26/01/2020 27/01/2020 114.250.000,00   9.067.216,43   2,596% 90 741.482,50      -                      -                    114.250.000,00   9.808.698,93   1,00000000  

27/01/2020 26/04/2020 27/04/2020 114.250.000,00   9.808.698,93   2,614% 91 754.919,57      114.250.000,00  10.563.618,47  -                       -                   -                

   2.3 Class J1 Notes

Interest Period
Payment 

Date

Before payments Accrued Payments After payments
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Claris RMBS 2016 S.r.l.

Outstanding 

Principal
Unpaid Interest Rate of Interest Days Accrued Interest Principal Interest

Outstanding 

Principal
Unpaid Interest Pool factor

28/11/2016 26/04/2017 27/04/2017 29.864.000,00    -                   2,747% 150 341.818,37       -                    -                   29.864.000,00    341.818,37       1,00000000  

27/04/2017 26/07/2017 27/07/2017 29.864.000,00    341.818,37       2,671% 91 201.632,60       -                    -                   29.864.000,00    543.450,97       1,00000000  

27/07/2017 26/10/2017 27/10/2017 29.864.000,00    543.450,97       2,671% 92 203.848,35       -                    -                   29.864.000,00    747.299,32       1,00000000  

27/10/2017 28/01/2018 29/01/2018 29.864.000,00    747.299,32       2,669% 94 208.123,88       -                    -                   29.864.000,00    955.423,20       1,00000000  

29/01/2018 26/04/2018 27/04/2018 29.864.000,00    955.423,20       2,673% 88 195.131,38       -                    -                   29.864.000,00    1.150.554,58    1,00000000  

27/04/2018 26/07/2018 27/07/2018 29.864.000,00    1.150.554,58    2,672% 91 201.708,09       -                    -                   29.864.000,00    1.352.262,67    1,00000000  

27/07/2018 29/10/2018 30/10/2018 29.864.000,00    1.352.262,67    2,679% 95 211.126,04       -                    -                   29.864.000,00    1.563.388,71    1,00000000  

30/10/2018 27/01/2019 28/01/2019 29.864.000,00    1.563.388,71    2,683% 90 200.312,78       -                    -                   29.864.000,00    1.763.701,49    1,00000000  

28/01/2019 28/04/2019 29/04/2019 29.864.000,00    1.763.701,49    2,694% 91 203.368,86       -                    -                   29.864.000,00    1.967.070,35    1,00000000  

29/04/2019 28/07/2019 29/07/2019 29.864.000,00    1.967.070,35    2,688% 91 202.915,93       -                    -                   29.864.000,00    2.169.986,28    1,00000000  

29/07/2019 28/10/2019 29/10/2019 29.864.000,00    2.169.986,28    2,622% 92 200.108,71       -                    -                   29.864.000,00    2.370.094,99    1,00000000  

29/10/2019 26/01/2020 27/01/2020 29.864.000,00    2.370.094,99    2,596% 90 193.817,36       -                    -                   29.864.000,00    2.563.912,35    1,00000000  

27/01/2020 26/04/2020 27/04/2020 29.864.000,00    2.563.912,35    2,614% 91 197.329,70       29.864.000,00   2.761.242,03    -                     -                   -                

   2.4 Class J2 Notes

Interest Period
Payment 

Date

Before payments Accrued Payments After payments
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Claris RMBS 2016 S.r.l.

Principal Prepayments Interest

Penalty Interest 

and other 

penalties

Others (Interest 

Accruals)

Principal 

Recoveries

Interest 

Recoveries & 

Other Recoveries

Interest accrued 

on the Collection 

A/C Account 

Interest accrued 

on any other 

account

01/11/2016 31/03/2017 18.311.664,42   35.403.057,68   8.409.463,71     27.253,84          438.015,65        -                     -                     -                     -                     220.977,11         -                     62.810.432,41     

01/04/2017 30/06/2017 10.857.788,46   14.514.749,27   4.986.675,40     13.891,88          2.562,63            -                     -                     -                     -                     -                      -                     30.375.667,64     

01/07/2017 30/09/2017 10.528.342,69   13.139.151,66   4.705.238,81     13.009,13          453,83               -                     -                     -                     -                     -                      -                     28.386.196,12     

01/10/2017 31/12/2017 10.751.316,16   10.032.310,39   4.673.730,59     23.711,49          -                     1.146,49            596,18               -                     -                     742.364,40         -                     26.225.175,70     

01/01/2018 31/03/2018 7.333.151,10     11.945.132,21   3.149.175,14     29.295,34          -                     8.777,94            7.794,32            -                     -                     -                      -                     22.473.326,05     

01/04/2018 30/06/2018 10.125.239,49   13.124.479,95   4.272.098,27     42.484,49          -                     28.151,60          22.919,34          -                     -                     -                      -                     27.615.373,14     

01/07/2018 30/09/2018 10.209.937,46   14.052.919,41   4.164.733,23     50.030,58          -                     78.038,61          33.618,22          -                     -                     -                      -                     28.589.277,51     

01/10/2018 31/12/2018 12.907.237,60   18.286.712,53   5.147.885,91     56.883,62          -                     67.813,84          38.562,29          -                     -                     -                      -                     36.505.095,79     

01/01/2019 31/03/2019 6.702.292,14     9.734.519,28     2.636.489,48     30.925,05          -                     176.877,47        47.375,11          -                     -                     -                      -                     19.328.478,53     

01/04/2019 30/06/2019 9.439.258,73     10.539.999,64   3.658.517,73     32.929,99          -                     124.583,14        52.182,81          -                     -                     -                      -                     23.847.472,04     

01/07/2019 30/09/2019 12.221.792,85   8.092.110,09     4.539.898,27     42.778,72          -                     362.824,30        52.808,30          -                     -                     -                      -                     25.312.212,53     

01/10/2019 31/12/2019 9.419.122,53     11.814.098,28   3.304.293,19     28.007,82          -                     280.429,63        64.984,47          -                     -                     -                      -                     24.910.935,92     

